ORDINANCE NO 11-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKESIDE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT WHICH ADOPTS BY REFERENCE CHAPTER 4 OF DIVISION 8 OF TITLE 6 OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY CODE OF REGULATORY ORDINANCES REGARDING REMOVAL OF COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION AND OTHER FLAMMABLE MATERIALS FOR DEFENSIBLE SPACE FOR FIRE PROTECTION PURPOSES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 13861(i), the Lakeside Fire Protection District has the power and authority to establish and enforce rules and regulations for the administration, operation, and maintenance of the services listed in Health and Safety Code section 13862; and

WHEREAS, the Lakeside Fire Protection District has the power and authority to abate hazardous weeds and rubbish pursuant to the authority contained in Health and Safety Code section 13879, and Division 12, Part 5, (commencing with section 14875) and Division 12, Part 6, sections 14930 and 14931; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Lakeside Fire Protection District finds that it is in the best interests of the Lakeside community and an efficient use of District resources for the County of San Diego to administer and enforce the abatement of hazardous weeds and rubbish in the jurisdictional boundaries of the Lakeside Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, sections 50022.1 through 50022.10, inclusive, of the Government Code and section 13869 of the Health and Safety Code, provide authority for the adoption by reference of codes, or portion of such codes.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Lakeside Fire Protection District does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1

That Ordinance 07-01 of the Lakeside Fire Protection District, and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed in their entirety.

SECTION 2

That Chapter 4 of Division 8 of Title 6 of the San Diego County Code of Regulatory Ordinances regarding Removal of Combustible Vegetation and Other Flammable Materials for Defensible Space for Fire Protection Purposes, is hereby referred to, adopted, and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this ordinance and shall be known as the Lakeside Fire Protection District Defensible Space Ordinance.

SECTION 3

That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Board of Directors hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance, and each section, subsection, clause, or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, and phrases be declared unconstitutional.

SECTION 4

The Clerk of the Board is directed to prepare and have published a summary of this ordinance no less than five days prior to the consideration of its adoption and again within 15 days following adoption indicating votes cast pursuant to the provisions of Government Code section 25124.

SECTION 5

That this ordinance and the rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, orders, and matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effect 30 days from and after the date of its final passage and adoption.

INTRODUCED AND FIRST READ at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Lakeside Fire Protection District, California, held the 26th day of April 2011; and

THEREAFTER ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Lakeside Fire Protection District, California on the 24th day of May, 2011, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Conniry, Lorenz, Liebig.

NOES:

None.

ABSENT:

Bingham, Johnson.

Nicholas Johnson

President

ATTEST

Laure Flinandy Secretary